the year 19oi, amounting in the aggregate to the sum of eleven thousand dollars ($II,oco), and 
that the C„mptroller is hereby authorized to issue revenue bonds of The City of New York from 
time to time as may be required, redeemable from the budget of the year succeeding the year of 
their issue, to the amount of eleven thousand dollars ($11,000), to be applied and used to defray 
the purposes aforesaid ; and 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of said act, this Board also approves of the requisi-
tion this day submitted by the Comptroller for clerks, books, stationery, etc., for carrying out

[...]

and the Comptroller is hereby author-
ized to issue revenue bonds of The City of New York from time to time as may be required, 
payable from the budget of the year succeeding the year of their issue, to an additional amount 
not exceeding said sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), to be applied and used to defray 
the expenses aforesaid. 

Which were adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-The Mayor, Comptroller, Acting Corporation Counsel and President of the 

Council-4. 

The Comptroller presented the following: 
?NEW YORK, November 3, 19ro.

[...]

The reason for the above-named transfers is that the funds remaining to the credit of the 
account of "Carting" are insufficient to carry on the business of the year. 

Respectfully, 
P. E. NAGLE, Commissioner. 

And offered the following : 
Resolved, That the sum of sixty-five thousand seven hundred dollars ($65,700) be and hereby 

is transferred from the following appropriations made to the Department of Street Cleaning for the 
year Igoo, and as follows : 

"Administration," Borough of Brooklyn ................. ................... . 	$29,700 00 

Sweeping," Borough of Brooklyn .............................................

[...]

$5,700 00 

-to the appropriation "Sewers, Repairing and Cleaning, Pay-rolls and Supplies." 
Yours respectfully, 

(Signed) 	MATTHEW F. DONOHUE, 
Deputy Commissioner of Sewers, Borough of Manhattan. 

And offered the following : 
Resolved, That the sum of five thousand seven hundred dollars ($5,700) he and hereby is 

transferred from the following appropriations made to the Department of Sewers for the year 
1900, and as follows : 

"Salaries-General Administration" .. .. 	.. .............................. 	$1,500  00 

"Salaries-Sewerage System," Borough of Manhattan ...

[...]

also contained within the Special School Fund for the same year, entitled "Incidental Expenses," 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Education on November 28, Igoo. 
A. E.PALMER, Secretary, Board of Education. 

Resolved, That the sum of three thousand three hundred dollars ($3,300) be and hereby is 
transferred from the appropriation made to the Department of Education for the year 1900, 
entitled "Special School Fund, Borough of Brooklyn-Fuel," the same being in excess of the 
amount required for the purposes thereof, to the following appropriations made to the said

[...]

($23,956) heretofore appropriated from the proceeds of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, 
issued pursuant to section 48 of The Greater New York Charter, for the purpose of providing 
funds for the payment of a contract with John Tostevin for erecting new Public School 120, at 
Barren Island, Brooklyn, of which amount of twenty-three thousand nine hundred and fifty-six 
dollars ($23,956) aforesaid there remains unearned and unpaid the sum of seven thousand 
eight hundred dollars ($7,8co), the sum of seven thousand three hundred and forty dollars 
($7,340) be and the same is hereby appropriated, subject to the approval of the Board of 
Estimate and Apportionment ; said sum to be applied in payment of the contract to be entered 
into by the Committee on Buildings, or and on behalf of the Board of Education, with George

[...]

COLER, Comptroller: 

SIR-The Beard of Education, at a meeting held November 28, i9co, awarded the contract 
for completing the erection of new Pubiic School 120 and janitor's house, Barren Island, Borough 
of Brooklyn, to George Hildebrand, in the sum of seven thousand three hundred and forty dollars 
($7,340), he being the lowest bidder for the work, five bids having been received, ranging from 
the said sum to $11,750. 

The work under this contract consists in carrying out the contract formerly awarded to John 
Tostevin in the sum of $23,956, of which there remains, unearned and unpaid, the sum of $7,8co. 

Of this amount of $7,800, the sum of seven thousand three hundred and forty dollars ($7,340) 
was appropriated, subject to the approval of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment ; said 
sum to be applied in payment of the contract to be entered into by the Committee on Buildings, 
for and on behalf of the troard of Education, with George Hildebrand, contractor.